i) key economic variables including GDP growth projections,
ii) scenario weightings,
iii) obligor's credit rating to reflect a deterioration of credit risk,
iv) events arose post-model-run that require adjustment.

Loss allowances are reviewed quarterly, taking into consideration the adequacy of key variables.

The following tables show reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance by class of
financial instrument (continued).

31 December 2022 (restated)

Loans and other receivables at amortised cost

Debt securities at FVOCI

 the year

The changes in risk parameters may consist of management overlays, including but not limited to, the application of
judgment to:

Debt securities at amortised cost

Page 133

THE GREAT EASTERN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31

Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(i)

(j)

Market risk sensitivity analysis:

in Singapore Dollars (millions) Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:

(a) Interest rate

+ 100 basis points (2,788.3) 2,738.3 (50.0) (2,210.7) 2,203.2 (7.5) (3,269.2) 3,052.8 (216.4) (2,635.9) 2,458.8 (177.1)

- 100 basis points 3,228.4 (3,209.0) 19.4 2,511.3 (2,528.3) (17.0) 3,772.5 (3,642.7) 129.8 2,995.5 (2,880.0) 115.5

(b) Foreign Currency

113.8 (146.5) (32.7) 115.8 (123.1) (7.3) 113.8 (144.6) (30.8) 115.8 (131.5) (15.7)

(113.8) 140.7 26.9 (115.8) 123.1 7.3 (113.8) 138.8 25.0 (115.8) 134.1 18.3

(c) Equity
20% increase in market indices:
- STI 325.9 (317.5) 8.4 267.9 (260.3) 7.6 346.1 (327.8) 18.3 298.6 (269.5) 29.1
- KLCI 947.8 (951.4) (3.6) 681.0 (681.5) (0.5) 981.6 (983.6) (2.0) 716.2 (715.3) 0.9
20% decrease in market indices:
- STI (326.7) 318.0 (8.7) (267.9) 260.2 (7.7) (347.0) 328.3 (18.7) (298.6) 269.5 (29.1)
- KLCI (947.8) 927.3 (20.5) (681.0) 656.4 (24.6) (981.6) 959.5 (22.1) (716.2) 690.2 (26.0)

(d) Credit
Spread + 100 basis points (1,227.1) 1,193.8 (33.3) (1,062.3) 1,065.7 3.4 (1,541.9) 1,277.6 (264.3) (1,351.5) 1,149.9 (201.6)
Spread - 100 basis points 1,407.2 (1,372.6) 34.6 1,180.6 (1,178.3) 2.3 1,760.2 (1,478.3) 281.9 1,508.9 (1,280.9) 228.0

(e) Alternative Investments(1)

581.0 (520.1) 60.9 419.4 (354.2) 65.2 598.2 (536.8) 61.4 442.9 (377.6) 65.3

(581.0) 519.9 (61.1) (419.4) 353.9 (65.5) (598.2) 536.6 (61.6) (442.9) 377.3 (65.6)

The above table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit and loss after tax and equity to a change in the specified variable on an individual basis with all other variables held constant.

(1)

2022 (restated) 2022 (restated)

5% increase in market value
   of USD denominated assets
5% decrease in market value
   of USD denominated assets

10% increase in market value
of all alternative investments

10% decrease in market value
of all alternative investments

Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

[…]

Sensitivity analysis on financial risks. The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the Group's and the Company's net profit after tax by applying possible shocks to each key variables, with all other variables constant. Co-movement of key variables can significantly affect the fair values
and/or amortised cost of financial assets. To demonstrate the impact due to changes in each key variable, the variables are changed individually.

The impact on net profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are recorded in the Profit or Loss Statement, and changes in valuation of insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities/assets. The equity sensitivity represents the impact on
net profit after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets measured at FVOCI.

Impact on Equity

Page 134

THE GREAT EASTERN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31

Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)

(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks (continued)
Market risk sensitivity analysis:

in Singapore Dollars (millions) Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total Financial assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:

(a) Interest rate

+ 100 basis points (2,121.1) 2,101.1 (20.0) (1,637.8) 1,651.4 13.6 (2,509.0) 2,314.2 (194.8) (1,972.1) 1,831.6 (140.5)

- 100 basis points 2,477.4 (2,456.4) 21.0 1,874.2 (1,885.7) (11.5) 2,918.8 (2,774.2) 144.6 2,258.5 (2,153.2) 105.3

(b) Foreign Currency

102.5 (135.2) (32.7) 112.5 (119.7) (7.2) 102.5 (133.3) (30.8) 112.5 (128.1) (15.6)

(102.5) 129.5 27.0 (112.5) 119.7 7.2 (102.5) 127.6 25.1 (112.5) 128.1 15.6

(c) Equity
20% increase in market indices:
-  STI 281.0 (272.5) 8.5 219.2 (211.6) 7.6 290.9 (272.5) 18.4 240.7 (211.6) 29.1
20% decrease in market indices:
- STI (281.8) 273.3 (8.5) (219.2) 211.6 (7.6) (291.7) 273.3 (18.4) (240.7) 211.6 (29.1)

(d) Credit
Spread + 100 basis points (833.8) 804.1 (29.7) (694.2) 694.8 0.6 (1,087.9) 822.6 (265.3) (917.6) 721.5 (196.1)
Spread - 100 basis points 973.0 (937.8) 35.2 773.0 (770.0) 3.0 1,260.2 (976.0) 284.2 1,029.8 (802.3) 227.5

(e) Alternative Investments(1)

556.4 (495.5) 60.9 399.2 (333.9) 65.3 556.9 (495.5) 61.4 399.2 (333.9) 65.3

(556.4) 495.5 (60.9) (399.2) 334.0 (65.2) (556.9) 495.5 (61.4) (399.2) 334.0 (65.2)

(1)

The above table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company's profit and loss after tax and equity to a change in the specified variable on an individual basis with all other variables held constant.

2022 (restated) 2022 (restated)
Impact on Equity

10% increase in market value
   of all alternative investments

Company
Impact on Profit After Tax

2023

ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

2023

10% decrease in market value
   of all alternative investments

Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.